
 

Date of meeting 
 

Tuesday, 20th December, 2011  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1. Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Geoff Durham 

 

   
  

 
 
 

Conservation Advisory Working Party 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included in this agenda 
 
 

2 INUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To agree as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November, 2011 
 

3 PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED APPLICATIONS   (Pages 5 - 42) 

 To receive the decisions of applications which have been previously considered by this 
Working Party 
 

4 NEW APPLICATIONS RECEIVED   (Pages 43 - 50) 

 To make observations on new applications received. 
 

5 CONSERVATION AND HERITAGE FUND    

 To consider any applications for financial assistance from the Conservation and Heritage 
Fund which may have been brought to this meeting by the officer 
 

6 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act, 1972.  
 

 
Members: Councillors Allport, D Becket (Vice-Chair), Burnett, J M Cooper (Chairman) 

and Holland 
 

 
‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’ 

Public Document Pack



 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 29/11/11 

1 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 

 
Tuesday, 29th November, 2011 

 
Present:-   
Councillors 
 
Also in attendance 

Becket and Holland 
 
Mrs Henshaw (Staffs Historic Buildings Trust) and Messrs  
Chatterton and Worgan (Newcastle Civic Society) 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
Resolved:- That Councillor Becket be appointed as Chair for this meeting. 
 
Councillor Becket in the Chair 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allport, Mrs Burnett, Miss 
Cooper and Mr Manning. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Becket declared an interest in application 11/00571/LBC and 
11/00572/ADV as a customer of the bank. 
 

4. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 November 2011 be agreed as a 
correct record subject to amendments. 
 

5. APPLICATIONS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED  

 
That the decisions on applications previously considered by this Working Party be 
received. 
 

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
That the following observations be made on the applications listed below:- 
 
App No Proposed Development and Name 

of Applicant(s) 
Comments 

   
11/00519/FUL Wade Centre, The Avenue, 

Kidsgrove. 
Rev Iain Baker. 

No objections. 

   
11/00534/FUL Hardingsgwood House, 

Hardingswood Road, Kidsgrove. 
Mrs K Stanworth. 

No objections. 

   
11/00562/FUL Ivy Cottage, Lymes Road, 

Butterton. 
No objections. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Conservation Advisory Working Party - 29/11/11 
 

2 

Mr M Colclough. 
   
11/00571/LBC & 
11/00572/ADV 

Halifax, 13 Ironmarket, Newcastle. 
Lloyds TSB Bank plc. 

The Working Party had no 
objections to the proposals 
but felt that the existing or 
similar bracket should be 
used for the projecting 
sign and not as proposed. 

   
11/00581/FUL Former HMV, 43a High Street, 

Newcastle. 
MBL Group plc. 

No objections. 

   
11/00584/FUL Crispins, Sandy Lane, Newcastle. 

Mrs J Bates. 
No objections. 

   
11/00586/FUL Butterton Nurseries, Park Road, 

Butterton. 
Mr Leath. 

No objections subject to 
conditions being added as 
specified by the 
Conservation Officer. 

   
11/00587/FUL Wilbraham House Residential 

Home, Audley. 
Wilbraham House Care Home. 

No objections. 

   
11/00590/FUL Land to the
[...]
nment 
Companion Guide to PPS1 “The Planning System: General Principles” 
  
Relevant Planning History 
 
None relevant to this decision 
 
Views of Consultees 
 
The Conservation Advisory Working Party have no objections to the proposal. 
 
Representations  
 
No representations received. 
 
Applicants/agents submission  
 
The requisite application forms and plans were submitted. 
 

Page 7



 2

Key Issues  
 
The application is for the retention of one outdoor unit (ODU) to facilitate point to point 
wireless communication.  This development is as a result of the firm outgrowing its current 
offices and expanding into a building over the road.  The building over the road is a listed 
building and to prevent any harm to this building the unit has been able to be placed internally 
on the window cill.  The key issue to be considered in the determination of this application are 
the following: 
 

• The design of the proposal and its impact upon the Conservation Area 
 
The design of the proposal and its impact upon the Conservation Area 
 
Due to the carefully considered position of the ODU and its relatively modest scale, it is not 
felt that the ODU is a prominent feature within the streetscene and therefore does not have 
an adverse impact upon the character of the surrounding Conservation Area.  Its white/cream 
colour however, does contrast with the existing brickwork which it makes it more prominent 
on the building and it is felt to help assimilate it within its immediate environment that it should 
be painted in a dark brown.  This would ensure that it would not be readily noticeable within 
views in the streetscene. 
 
It must also be noted that the ODU has ensured the expansion of the company without 
substantial built alterations or re-location of the business which has resulted in part of a 
vacant listed building being re-let which is beneficial to ensure the long term maintenance of 
the building.  This is to be supported in policy terms. 
 
The dev
[...]
 approved plans: 

• Location plan, scale 1:1250, stamped received on 17th October 2011  

• Block Plan, stamped received on 17th October 2011  

• Detailed plan, stamped received on 17th October 2011  

• Design and Access Statement (includes detailed specification of the solar 
panels) stamped received on 17th October 2011  

 
R2. For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
The solar panels hereby permitted shall be removed from the building within 12 

months of  them ceasing to generate energy. 
 
R3: In the interests of protecting the character and appearance of the Conservation 

Area, in accordance with Policy NC19 of the Staffordshire and Stoke on Trent 
Structure Plan 1996 – 2011, Policy CSP 2 of the Newcastle under Lyme and 
Stoke on Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006 – 2026 and policies B5, B9, B10, 
B13 and B14 of the Newcastle under Lyme Local Plan 2011. 

 
Notes to applicant 
 
1. You are reminded of the requirement to comply with the conditions attached to 

this permission.  
 
 

 

Page 42



 APPENDIX ‘B’ 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 
 

  

Reference Location and Applicant Development Remarks Ward Councillors 

11/488/FUL Coachmans Cottage Main Road 
Betley 
Mr Stuart Crawford 

Demolition of ground floor rear extension 
and conservatory and construction of a 
new two storey extension and erection of a 
new orangery.  Relocation of existing 
outhouse and erection of new double 
garage and installation of solar panels 
 

Within Betley 
Conservation Area and 
affects the setting of a 
Listed Building 
 

Cllr D Becket 
Cllr A Wemyss 

11/599/FUL & 
11/601/FUL 

Maerfield Gate Farm, Maer 
Mr S Booth 

Retention of a timber framed agricultural 
building and use of area of farmland as 
ménage. 

Within Maer 
Conservation Area 

Cllr A Howells 
Cllr D Loades 
Cllr Mrs F Myatt 
 

11/639/LBC 36 High Street, Newcastle 
Butters John Bee 

Illuminated fascia sign and hanging sign to 
front of property 

Grade II listed building in 
Newcastle Town Centre 
Conservation Area 
 

Cllr D Clarke 
Cllr Mrs E Shenton 

 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 43



P
age 44

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Coachmans Cottage, Main Road, Betley

11/488/FUL

Not Set

Not Set

08 December 2011

Not Set

1:1250

Page 45



Page 46

This page is intentionally left blank



�

����
����

����

����

����

����
����

����

��������

����

����

����
����

����

����

����
����

����

����

����

����

����
����

����
����

����

����

����

����

����

����

����

����

����
����

Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

Maerfield Gate Farm, Maer

11/599/FUL & 11/601/FUL

Not Set

Not Set

08 December 2011

Not Set

1:10000

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Not Set

36 High Street, Newcastle

11/639/LBC

Not Set

Not Set

08 December 2011

Not Set

1:1250

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intention

Minutes of the meeting


Conservation Advisory Working Party- 20/12/11 

1 

CONSERVATION ADVISORY WORKING PARTY 

 
Tuesday 20 December 2011 

 
Present:-  Miss Cooper – in the Chair 

 
Councillors D Becket, Chatterton, Holland, Manning and Worgan 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Miss Cooper declared an interest for application 11/00607/FUL as she is 
on the Board of Trustees at the Citizens’ Advice Bureau. 
 

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 November 2011 
be agreed as a correct record with the addition of the following:- 
 
“That under Any Other Business, Councillor Becket agreed to write to the Head of 
Development Control and the Portfolio Holder with concerns that the Conservation 
Advisory Working Party’s comments were not acted upon or taken notice of.” 
 

3. APPLICATIONS PREVIOUSLY CONSIDERED  
 
Resolved:- That the decisions on applications previously considered by this 
Working Party be received. 
 

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 
Resolved:- That the following observations be made on the applications listed 
below:- 
 
App No Proposed Development and 

Name of Applicant(s) 
Comments 

   
11/00488/FUL Coachman’s Cottage, Main 

Road, Betley. 
 

The Working Party 
welcomed the proposal to 
the house as an 
improvement but feels the 
design of the garden room 
would be improved by a 
smaller brick plinth and 
larger area of glazing.  Also 
that it should be constructed 
from timber with a painted 
finish, colour to be agreed.  
The garage door should be 
painted an appropriate 
neutral colour. 

   
11/00599/FUL & 
11/00601/FUL 

Maerfield Gate Farm, Maer. No objections. 

   



Conservation Advisory Working Party- 20/12/11 
 

2 

11/00674/FUL  No objections. 
   
11/00639/LBC 36 High Street, Newcastle. 

 
No objections to the 
submitted proposal but the 
Working Party notices that 
the fascia sign has been 
erected not in accordance 
with these plans and objects 
to this. 

   
11/00579/FUL  No objections subject to the 

proposed conservatory being 
constructed from timber and 
with a painted finish. 

   
11/00607/FUL  No objections to the scheme 

but the ground floor windows 
should be constructed from 
timber.  The terrace is on the 
Council’s Register of Locally 
Important Buildings and 
Structures. 

 
5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
Former Poundstretcher 
 
The Conservation Officer updated the group on the situation at 10 High Street. 
 
Jim Worgan thanked the Conservation Officer for running the Conservation Advisory 
Working Party meetings and taking the minutes. 
 
 

MISS COOPER 
Chair 


